

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSIONS REVIEW**

IN RE

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION &
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

U.S.C.M.C.R. CASE No. 13-003

MARCH 18, 2013

**TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW**

Hina Shamsi (*pro hac vice*)
Brett Max Kaufman (*pro hac vice*)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION &
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: 212.549.2500
Fax: 212.549.2654
Email: hshamsi@aclu.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. The Protective Order Impermissibly Censors Defendants’ Testimony About Torture and Other Abuse At All Stages of the Proceedings.....3

II. The Protective Order’s Censorship of Defendants’ Testimony About Torture and Other Abuse Violates the First Amendment Strict-Scrutiny Standard6

 A. This Court has an obligation under the First Amendment to determine whether the government’s classification of defendants’ “observations and experiences” of torture and other abuse is proper7

 B. The government has no authority to classify defendants’ testimony about their “observations and experiences” of government misconduct9

 C. The Protective Order’s censorship of defendants’ testimony violates the public’s First Amendment access rights12

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. CIA</i> , No. 11-5320, 2013 WL 1003688 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 15, 2013)	15
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8, 9
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	8
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	14
<i>Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	6, 14, 15
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	15
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	passim
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Ghailani</i> , No. 98 Cr. 1023 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Grunden</i> , 2 M.J. 116 (C.M.A. 1977)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Lonetree</i> , 31 M.J. 849 (N–M.C.M.R. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 65 F. App’x 881 (4th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 732 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 750 F.2d 1215 (4th Cir. 1984)	8, 9

<i>Wash. Post v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 766 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)	13
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949)	15
<i>Wilner v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	8, 11
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)	8

Other Authorities

Benjamin Weiser, <i>Ex-Detainee Gets Life Sentence in Embassy Blasts</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 25, 2011	12
CIA Office of the Inspector General, Counterterrorism Detention and Interrogation Activities (Sept. 2001–Oct. 2003) (May 7, 2004)	11
Exec. Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	4, 9, 11
Phil Hirschhorn, <i>Ex-Gitmo Detainee Ghailani to Be Sentenced</i> , CBS NEWS, Jan. 30, 2011	12
S. Rep. No. 96-823 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4294.....	6
